A Review of Microcontroller and Microprocessor
Architectures in IoT Devices
Shenelle Jiel T. Egloria
Department of Computer Engineering
University of Southern Mindanao
Kabacan, Philippines
Earl Lawrence S. Yanguas
Department of Computer Engineering

IJERTV15IS050522 Page 7
(This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.)
REFERENCES
[1]  T. Adegbija, A. Rogacs, C. Patel, and A. Gordon-Ross,
“Microprocessor Optimizations for the Internet of Things: A Survey,”
IEEE Trans. Comput.-Aided Design Integr. Circuits Syst., vol. 37, no.
1, pp. 7–20, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TCAD.2017.2717782.
[2]  I. Sultan and M. T. Banday, “Ultra-Low Power Microcontroller
Architectures for IoT Devices,” in Proc. IEEE ICSSIT, 2023, pp. 482–
488, doi: 10.1109/ICSSIT55814.2023.10060949.
[3]  A. M. Afachao and A. M. Abu-Mahfouz, “A Review of Intelligent IoT
Devices at the Edge,” in Proc. ICAIoT, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ICAIoT53028.2022.9765432.
[4]  D. B. Thomas and W. Luk, “FPGA Accelerated Simulation of
Microprocessor-Based Systems,” IEEE Trans. VLSI Syst., vol. 17, no.
11, pp. 1527–1539, Nov. 2009, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2008.2004564.
[5]  F. Campi, “Power-Shaping Microprocessor Systems for IoT,” in Proc.
DAC, 2017, doi: 10.1145/3061639.3062285.
[6]  L. Benini, A. Pullini, and D. Rossi, “Ultra-Low Power Parallel
Computing for the Internet of Things,” IEEE Micro, vol. 36, no. 5, pp.
38–47, Sep./Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/MM.2016.78.
[7]  P. P. Ray, “A Survey on Internet of Things Architectures,” J. King Saud
Univ. Comput. Inf. Sci., vol. 30, no. 3, pp. 291–319, 2018, doi:
10.1016/j.jksuci.2016.10.003.
[8]  S. Mittal, “A Survey of Techniques for Improving Energy Efficiency in
Embedded Computing Systems,” Int. J. Comput. Aided Eng. Technol.,
vol. 6, no. 4, pp. 440–459, 2014, doi: 10.1504/IJCAET.2014.064759.
[9]  M. Shafique, T. Theocharides, S. Garg, and J. Henkel, “Robust
Machine Learning Systems: Challenges, Current Trends, Perspectives,
and the Road Ahead,” IEEE Des. Test, vol. 37, no. 2, pp. 30–57, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/MDAT.2020.2973592.
[10]  W. Shi and S. Dustdar, “The Promise of Edge Computing,” Computer,
vol. 49, no. 5, pp. 78–81, May 2016, doi: 10.1109/MC.2016.145.
[11]  M. Ali, J. Zhou, and S. Chen, “Edge Computing for Internet of Things:
A Survey,” IEEE Internet Things J., vol. 5, no. 1, pp. 450–465, Feb.
2018, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2017.2778502.
[12]  J. Lin, W.-M. Chen, Y. Lin, C. Gan, and S. Han, “MCUNet: Tiny Deep
Learning on IoT Devices,” in Adv. Neural Inf. Process. Syst., 2020, doi:
10.48550/arXiv.2007.10319.
[13]  J. Ko, C. Lu, M. Srivastava, J. Stankovic, A. Terzis, and M. Welsh,
“Wireless Sensor Networks for Healthcare,” Proc. IEEE, vol. 98, no.
11, pp. 1947–1960, Nov. 2010, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2010.2065210.
[14]  A. Haseeb, M. Faizan, M. F. Khan, and M. T. Iqrar, “Microprocessors
and Microcontrollers: Past, Present, and Future,” in Functional Reverse
Engineering of Machine Tools, CRC Press, 2019, doi:
10.1201/9780429022876-2.